

No. 11-2066

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS BOARD OF TRUSTEES,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division, No. 10 C 568
The Honorable **Joan B. Gottschall**, Judge Presiding

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CHICAGO TRIBUNE COMPANY

James A. Klenk
Natalie J. Spears, *Counsel of Record*
Gregory R. Naron
Kristen C. Rodriguez
SNR Denton US LLP
233 South Wacker Drive, Ste. 7800
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
Chicago Tribune Company

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate
Court No: 11-2066

Short
Caption: Chicago Tribune Company v. Board of Trustees of the University of Illinois

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| JURISDICTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| The Official Admissions Process | 3 |
| Category I - The Shadow Process..... | 4 |
| The Tribune’s FOIA Request..... | 7 |
| The Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act..... | 9 |
| The Complaint & Decision | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 14 |
| I. THE SPONSOR DOCUMENTS TRIBUNE SEEKS ARE NOT FERPA EDUCATION RECORDS. | 14 |
| A. FERPA Education Records Are Maintained by the University’s Custodian, Related to Education, Directly Related To A Student, and Certain Private Facts. | 14 |
| 1. Sponsor documents are not “maintained.” | 14 |
| 2. Sponsor documents are not about “education.” | 19 |
| 3. Sponsor documents are not “private facts.” | 23 |
| 4. Sponsor documents are “not directly related to a student.” | 27 |
| B. The University’s Interpretation Flouts The Statute’s Intent. ... | 29 |
| C. The DOE Letter Is Entitled To No Deference, And Does Not Support The University | 33 |

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| D. | Concealing Sponsor Records Violates The First Amendment.... | 35 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT FERPA’S FUNDING CONDITIONS DO NOT “PROHIBIT” DISCLOSURE PURSUANT TO STATE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION LAWS..... | 38 |
| A. | FERPA Is A Funding Statute, Not A Statute That “Prohibits” Disclosure, And It Does Not Impose Duties Independently Enforceable Against The Funding Recipients..... | 38 |
| B. | The University’ Does Not Have A Contract With The DOE That “Prohibits” Disclosure..... | 45 |
| C. | There Is No Basis For The University’s Dire Warnings About The Consequences of Granting The Requested Declaratory Relief..... | 47 |
| III. | FERPA’S SANCTIONS APPLY ONLY WHERE SCHOOLS HAVE A “SYSTEMATIC” “POLICY AND PRACTICE” OF INDISCRIMINATE DISCLOSURE – NOT THIS CASE. | 50 |
| IV. | THE “PREEMPTION” AND JURISDICTIONAL SUGGESTIONS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ARE NOT WELL-FOUNDED. | 52 |
| A. | There Is No Federal Preemption. | 52 |
| B. | There Is Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... | 53 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Adams v. Rizzo</i> , No. 04-8469, 2006 WL 3298303 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 13, 2006) | 42, 44 |
| <i>Arista Records LLC v. Does 1-19</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) | 43 |
| <i>Bauer v. Kincaid</i> , 759 F. Supp. 575 (W.D. Mo. 1991) | passim |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. of Oak Park v. Kelly E.</i> , 207 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2000)..... | 44 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Colonial Educ. Ass’n.</i> , 1996 WL 104231, at 6 | 19, 23 |
| <i>Bd. of Trustees, Cut Bank Pub. Schs. v. Cut Bank Pioneer Press</i> , 160 P.3d 482 (Mont. 2007) | 23 |
| <i>Braniff Int’l v. Florida Public Service Comm’n</i> , 576 F.2d 1100 (5th Cir. 1978)..... | 54 |
| <i>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 3d 519 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006) | 22, 28 |
| <i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... | 40 |
| <i>Cassidy v. American Broadcasting Co.</i> , 60 Ill. App. 3d 831 (1st Dist. 1978) | 24 |
| <i>CBS, Inc. v. Partee</i> , 198 Ill. App. 3d 936 (1st Dist. 1990) | 19 |
| <i>Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 159 F.2d 167 (2d Cir. 1947) | 22 |
| <i>Centra, Inc. v. Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund</i> , 578 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2009)..... | 33 |

Christiansen v. Harris County,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)34

Classic Cheesecake Co., Inc. v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
546 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2008).....45

Daniel S. v. Bd. of Educ. of York Cmty. High Sch.,
152 F. Supp. 2d 949 (N.D. Ill. 2001)50

Denius v. Dunlap,
330 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2003).....18

*Disability Rights Wisconsin, Inc. v. State of Wisconsin Dep’t of Public
Instr.*, 463 F.3d 719 (7th Cir. 2006) 21, 22, 35

DTH Publ’g Corp. v. Univ. of North Carolina,
496 S.E.2d 8 (N.C. App. 1998).....42

Eastern Conn. State Univ. v. Freedom of Info. Commn,
17 Conn. L. Rptr. 588, No. CV960556097, 1996 WL 580966 (Conn.
Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 1996).....42

Florida Star v. B.J.F.
491 U.S. 524 (1989).....49

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....53

Frazier v. Fairhaven Sch. Comm.,
276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002) 44, 46, 47

Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada,
501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....37

GNB Battery Technologies, Inc. v. Gould, Inc.,
65 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 1995).....53, 55

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... passim

Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.,
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....56

Hampton Bays Union Free Sch. Dist. v. Public Empl. Rel. Bd.,
878 N.Y.S.2d 485 (App. Div. 3d Dept. 2009)28

Haynes v. Alfred A. Knopf, Inc.,
8 F.3d 1222 (7th Cir. 1993).....24, 25

Houchins v. KQED, Inc.,
438 U.S. 1 (1978)37

Illinois v. General Elec. Co.,
683 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1982).....54

In re McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.,
288 F.3d 369 (9th Cir. 2002).....25

In re the Application of CBS, Inc.,
540 F. Supp. 769 (N.D. Ill. 1982)36

Interscope Records v. Does 1-14,
558 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (D. Kan. 2008)43

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Ed.,
544 U.S. 167 (2005)40

Jennings v. Univ. of North Carolina,
340 F. Supp. 2d 679 (M.D.N.C. 2004)43

Kirwan v. The Diamondback,
721 A.2d 196 (Md. 1998)passim

Klein Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Mattox,
830 F.2d 576 (5th Cir. 1987).....55

Laborers’ Pension Fund v. Blackmore Sewer Construction, Inc.,
298 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2002).....18

Leopold v. Levin,
45 Ill. 2d 434 (1970)49

Lieber v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.,
176 Ill. 2d 401 (1997).....34

Maher v. Freedom of Info. Comm’n,
192 Conn. 310 (1984)42

Milner v. Department of Navy,
131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....33

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Associated Press,
18 So. 3d 1201 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 2009)27, 41

Ne. Ill. Regional Commuter R.R. Corp. v. Hoey Farina & Downes,
212 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2000).....53

Nuclear Eng’g Co. v. Scott,
660 F.2d 241 (7th Cir. 1981).....55

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Group, Inc.,
629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011).....11

Owasso Independent Sch. District No. 1-011 v. Falvo,
534 U.S. 426 (2002) passim

People ex rel. Gibson v. Peller,
34 Ill. App. 2d 372 (1st Dist. 1962)36

Public Serv. Comm. of Utah v. Wycoff Co.,
344 U.S. 237 (1952)53, 54

Rath Packing Co. v. Becker,
530 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1975).....54, 55

Red & Black Publ’g Co., Inc. v. Bd. of Regents,
427 S.E.2d 257 (Ga. 1993)23, 42

Reppert v. S. Ill. Univ.,
375 Ill. App. 3d 502 (4th Dist 2007)19

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980).....37

Samuel C. Johnson 1988 Trust v. Bayfield County, Wis.,
___ F.3d ___, Nos. 09-2876, 09-2879, 2011 WL 2417020 (7th Cir.,
June 17, 2011)55

Sanders v. Jackson,
209 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 2000).....29

Schlosser v. Fairbanks Capital Corp.,
323 F.3d 534 (7th Cir. 2003).....32

Shockley v. Svoboda,
342 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2003).....42, 43

Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.,
443 U.S. 97 (1979)49

Smith v. Duquesne Univ.,
612 F. Supp. 72 (W.D. Pa. 1985)44, 50

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987)44

State ex rel. The Miami Student v. Miami Univ.,
680 N.E.2d 956 (Ohio 1997)23

Stilp v. Contino,
629 F. Supp. 2d 449 (M.D. Pa. 2009)37

Storck v. Suffolk County Dep’t of Social Servs.,
122 F.Supp.2d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)43

Student Bar Ass’n v. Byrd,
239 S.E. 2d 415 (N.C. 1977)41

Student Press Law Center v. Alexander,
778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)37

TAS Distributing Co., Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co., Inc.,
491 F.3d 625 (7th Cir. 2007).....47

Tombrello v. USX Corp.,
763 F. Supp. 541 (N.D. Ala. 1991)41

Townsend v. Swank,
404 U.S. 282 (1971)52

Troutt Bros., Inc. v. Emison,
841 S.W.2d 604 (Ark. 1992)41

*Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259, Sedgwick Cty., Kan. v. Disability Rights
Center of Kan.*, 491 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2007)55

Unincorp. Operating Div. of Ind. Newspapers, Inc. v. Trustees of Ind. Univ., 787 N.E.2d 893 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....51

United States v. Haffner,
No. 09-CR-337, 2010 WL 5296920 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 31, 2010)41

United States v. Miami Univ.,
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....passim

Wallace v. Cranbrook Educ. Cmty.,
No. 05-73446, 2006 WL 2796135 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 27, 2006).....28

Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n,
89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

Webster v. Fall,
266 U.S. 507 (1925)43

WFTV, Inc. v. Sch. Bd. of Seminole,
874 So.2d 48 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 5th Dist. 2004).....42

Zbaraz v. Madigan,
572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....33

STATUTES

5 ILCS 140/1..... 7

5 ILCS 140/3(a)(7)38

5 ILCS 140/7(1)(a)45

5 ILCS 140/7(1)(b)13, 48

5 ILCS 140/7(1)(c) (eff. Jan. 1, 2010)49

5 ILCS 160/1.5.....2, 35

5 ILCS 160/2.....36

5 ILCS 160/3.....2, 36

110 ILCS 90/1.....2

110 ILCS 310/1.....2

20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(1)(A)9
 20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(1)(B)9
 20 U.S.C. 1232g(a)(6)34
 20 U.S.C. 1234c(a).....47
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(2)9, 23
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)23
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(a)(4)(A) 9, 15, 27
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)38
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(1) 10, 12, 43, 46, 50
 20 U.S.C. §§ 1232g(b)(2)46
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(b)(4)(A)16, 17
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(d)10
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(e)46
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g(f)13, 46
 20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a)39, 47
 20 U.S.C. § 1234c(a)(4)46
 20 U.S.C. § 1403(a)44
 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act of 1974 (“FERPA”),
 20 U.S.C. § 1232g1, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Education Amendments of 1974, 120 Cong. Rec. 13951-54 (1974)30
 Joint Statement of Explanation of Buckley/Pell Amendment, 120 Cong.
 Rec. 39862 (1974)30
 120 Cong. Rec. 14580-85 (1974) 24, 29, 30

| | |
|--|----------------|
| U.S. Const., Amend. I | passim |
| U.S. Const., Amend. XI | 43 |
| Mary Margaret Penrose, <i>In The Name Of Watergate: Returning FERPA To Its Original Design</i> , 14 N.Y.U. J. Legis. & Pub. Pol’y 75 (2011) | 29, 31, 32, 48 |
| Matthew R. Salzwedel & Jon Ericson, <i>Cleaning Up Buckley: How the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act Shields Academic Corruption in College Athletics</i> , 2003 Wis. L. Rev. 1053 (2003) | 50 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 652D, cmt. d | 49 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D, cmt. e | 24 |
| Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D, cmt. f | 25, 26 |
| Riepenhoff & Jones, <i>Secrecy 101: College Athletic Departments Use Vague Law to Keep Public Records from Being Seen</i> , Columbus Dispatch, May 31, 2009 | 32 |
| Stacy St. Clair and Jodi S. Cohen, <i>Former State Rep. Robert Molaro Faces Criminal Investigation</i> , Chi. Trib., Aug. 9, 2011 at Sec. 1 at 4 | 26 |
| Stacy St. Clair and Jodi S. Cohen, <i>Ex-Lawmaker Waives Tuition for Supporter's Family</i> , Chi. Trib., Jun. 2, 2010 at Sec 1 at 1. | 26 |
| University of Illinois’ Freshman Application Procedures at http://admissions.illinois.edu/apply/tips-freshman.html | 18 |
